(b)	 in connection with the eye, means irrecoverable loss of all sight in the eye;

(c)	 in connection with hearing, means entire and irrecoverable loss of hearing;

(d)	 in connection with speech, means entire and irrecoverable loss of the ability to speak;

and in each case is caused by an Accident and occurs within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of the Accident.

3.13	 Period of Insurance means one (1) calendar year from the Commencement Date or the latest Renewal Date 
whichever is the later. However, if the Policy is cancelled or otherwise terminated, the Period of Insurance will be

[...]

3.22	 Spouse means the Card Member’s legal husband or wife or de-facto life partner with whom the Card Member is 
cohabiting as at the commencement of the Period of Insurance and has cohabited for the previous six (6) months or more.

3.23 	 Total Disablement means disablement occurring:

(a) 	 as a result of an Accident;

(b) 	 within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days of the Accident; 

and which, having lasted for a continuous and uninterrupted period of at least three hundred and sixty-five (365) days, 
will, in all probability, entirely prevent a person from engaging in gainful employment of any and every kind for the 
remainder of that person’s  life. 

3.24	 We/Us/Our means Chubb Insurance Singapore Limited.

3.25	 When a masculine personal pronoun is used, this includes the feminine, wherever the context requires.